

**CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA**

**July 9, 2013
7:30 p.m.**

- 1. Opening of meeting by Mayor Steve Morris.**
- 2. Invocation by Reverend Jason Lutz, Pastor of Cartledge Creek Baptist Church.**
- 3. Amendments and Changes to Agenda.**
- 4. Consent Agenda:**
 - A. Disposition of Minutes of the June 11, 2013 Regular Meeting and June 11, 2013 Closed Session.**
 - B. Tax Collector's Report. (See Pages 4-7)**

Informational Items:

 - 1.) Monthly Collection Report**
 - 2.) Uncollected Taxes as of June 30, 2013.**

Action Items:

 - 1.) Refunds per County Assessor's Office.**
 - 2.) Discovery bills added to Tax Scroll.**
 - 3.) Releases per County Assessor's Office.**
- 5. Business by Planning Board.**
 - A. Set Public Hearing. (none)**
 - B. Hold Public Hearing.**
 - 1.) Hold Public Hearing: Public Hearing for an Ordinance Adopting *Shaping Our Future: 2023* as the Official Land Use Plan for the City of Rockingham. (See Pages 8-9)**
 - C. Minutes from Various Boards. (none)**

City Council Agenda

July 9, 2013

Page 2

- 6. Consideration of Bid Award for South Street Sewer System (CDBG Infrastructure Project #04-D-2358) to SKC, Inc. of Asheboro, NC in the amount of \$461,685.00. (See letter of recommendation, summary of bids, and attachments Pages 10-16)**
- 7. Presentation of "Community Service Award Plaque" to Mr. Bruce H. Simmons for his service on the Board of Adjustment and Appeals (September 2005-June 2013).**
- 8. Consideration of Board Appointments:**
 - A. Appoint In-City Alternate Member to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals**
 - B. Appointment to Rockingham Historic Preservation Board**
- 9. Business by Visitors.**
- 10. Business by City Clerk.**
- 11. Business by City Manager.**
- 12. Business by City Attorney.**
- 13. Items of discussion by City Council Members.**
- 14. Business by Mayor.**
- 15. Closed Session N.C.G.S. 143-318.11 (a) (5).**
- 16. Adjournment.**

Rockingham, NC

City Council Agenda

SUPPORT DOCUMENTS

UNCOLLECTED TAXES

YEAR	AMOUNT	DATE: June 2013
2012	65,212.99	
2011	41,931.58	
2010	26,253.33	
2009	18,138.40	
2008	15,543.28	
2007	9,358.57	
2006	7,659.76	
2005	6,202.69	
2004	4,407.13	
2003	3,020.16	
2002	2,905.81	
	65,212.99	Total Current Year
	135,420.71	Total Past Years
	200,633.70	Total All Years

Staff Report to Planning and Zoning Board
Agenda Item: IV.A
June 4, 2013

Issue:

Review and Discussion of the final draft of the City's updated land use plan - *Shaping Our Future 2023*.

Background:

As the Planning Board is aware, a comprehensive update of the City's land use plan commenced over a year ago. After extensive research and documentation of existing conditions, a thorough effort to gather citizen input, and much discussion by the Land Use Plan Steering Committee to formulate community goals and objectives for the upcoming ten-year period, a final draft of *Shaping Our Future 2023* is now complete.

Staff Comments:

1. A final draft of *Shaping Our Future 2023* is attached for the Board's review. City staff wants to express their appreciation to the members of the Land Use Plan Steering Committee for their efforts in preparing *Shaping Our Future 2023*. Thank you for allocating your time and effort to participate in this very important process.
2. City staff will point out that fewer goals and objectives were identified in the updated land use plan as compared to the original plan adopted in 2002. In the opinion of City staff, this does not diminish the quality or value of the plan. As some may recall, when the 2002 plan was adopted, it was the first long-range plan of any type adopted in almost 30 years, so there were many more needs to be addressed.

Staff Recommendation:

City staff recommends the Board review the final draft of the document and recommend the City Council adopt *Shaping Our Future: 2023* as the City's official land use plan.

Planning Board Recommendation:

The Planning Board reviewed the request on June 4, 2013 and recommended unanimously that the City Council adopt *Shaping Our Future: 2023* as the City's official land use plan.



ROCKINGHAM

A CITY LOOKING FORWARD

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING *SHAPING OUR FUTURE: 2023* AS THE OFFICIAL LAND USE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF ROCKINGHAM

WHEREAS, the Rockingham City Council has determined that the preparation of a land use plan provides a process for determining public policy and is an effective participatory process in which the legislative body and appointed boards can step back from day-to-day administration and involve citizens in a discussion of the community's major problems and opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham City Council has determined that a land use plan provides a means for establishing a logical, political, and legal rationale for development policy and its implementation by forming a solid information base, seeking broad and deliberate involvement of citizens and other stakeholders, and exercising careful logic in relating policy to goals and the information base; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham City Council has determined that a land use plan communicates community policy and rationale to decision makers in both the public and private sectors; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham City Council has determined that a land use plan is a reference resource for public officials that is useful in implementing policy as they administer regulations, decide capital improvements, and negotiate and coordinate actions with different public and private participants in the development process; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina General Statute 160A-383 requires zoning regulations to be made in accordance with a comprehensive plan, and *Shaping Our Future: 2023* satisfies such requirement for a comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham City Council and the Rockingham Planning Board have determined that the most recent land use plan prepared for the City and adopted in 2002 has expired; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham Planning Board has reviewed the final draft of *Shaping Our Future: 2023* and recommended its adoption as the official land use plan for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on July 9, 2013 to receive public comments regarding *Shaping Our Future: 2023*.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the Rockingham City Council hereby adopts *Shaping Our Future: 2023* to serve as the official land use plan for the City of Rockingham and its extraterritorial planning and zoning jurisdiction.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that *Shaping Our Future: 2023* is hereby adopted by reference and made a part hereof as if fully incorporated.

Adopted this the _____ day of _____, 2013.

M. Steven Morris
Mayor

Attested:

Gwendolyn F. Swinney, CMC
City Clerk



July 1, 2013

Ms. Sandy Ridley
City of Rockingham Community Development
514 Rockingham Road
Rockingham, NC 28379

Re: South Street Sewer System (CDGB Infrastructure Project #04-D-2358)
Recommendation to Award

Dear Ms. Ridley:

Bids for the South Street Sewer System were received on June 26th, 2013. This project consists of approximately 4,000 feet of 8" gravity sewer to serve the residents along South Street. The construction budget for the project was approximately \$480,000.

The bids on the project ranged from a high bid of \$597,033.50 to a low bid of \$461,685.00 submitted by SKC, Inc. out of Asheboro, NC. Our team has worked with SKC, Inc. in the past and found them to be a reputable group capable of completing the project in a clean and timely fashion.

We recommend awarding the contract to SKC, Inc. for the low bid amount of \$461,685.00. Attached to this letter is the bid summary and tabulation showing the results of each bidder.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (910) 420-1437 or by email at adam@lkcengineering.com.

Sincerely,
LKC Engineering, PLLC

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Adam P. Kiker'.

Adam P. Kiker, P.E.

SUMMARY OF BID OPENING

Bid Opening - June 26, 2013 @ 2:00 p.m.

South Street Sewer System

City of Rockingham, North Carolina

LKC Project No.: ROCK-13.01

CONTRACTOR	ADDRESS	LICENSE NO.	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
SKC, Inc.	Asheboro, NC	39936	\$461,685.00
Columbus Utilities	Fair Bluff, NC	33051	\$481,515.00
State Utility Contractors	Monroe, NC	17793	\$485,441.00
Concord Builders	Concord, NC	13447	\$487,902.90
L & B Construction	Wallace, SC	67537	\$505,490.00
Hall Contracting	Charlotte, NC	5689	\$515,455.00
McArthur Construction	Lumberton, NC	26822	\$525,990.22
Sanford Contractros	Sanford, NC	6301	\$539,011.40
Sandhills Contractors	Sanford, NC	25707	\$597,033.50
Atkinson Infrastructure	Vass, NC	26007	No Bid
Terry's Plumbing & Utilities	Asheboro, NC	51103	No Bid

Verified as Correct:

By: John P. Lister

Date: 6/26/13

LKC engineering, pllc



BID DATE: 6/26/2013
 TIME: 2:00 PM
 LOCATION: City of Rockingham

PROJECT: South Street Sewer System
 CDBG No. 04-D-2358
 Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	SKC, Inc.		Columbus Utilities	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	1,080	LF	\$32.00	\$34,560.00	\$41.50	\$44,820.00
2	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	1,150	LF	\$34.00	\$39,100.00	\$46.50	\$53,475.00
3	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	480	LF	\$36.00	\$17,280.00	\$50.50	\$24,240.00
4	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	230	LF	\$38.00	\$8,740.00	\$56.50	\$12,995.00
5	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	200	LF	\$42.00	\$8,400.00	\$65.50	\$13,100.00
6	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	180	LF	\$34.00	\$6,120.00	\$43.00	\$7,740.00
7	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	160	LF	\$36.00	\$5,760.00	\$48.00	\$7,680.00
8	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	110	LF	\$38.00	\$4,180.00	\$52.00	\$5,720.00
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	90	LF	\$40.00	\$3,600.00	\$58.00	\$5,220.00
10	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	50	LF	\$45.00	\$4,050.00	\$67.00	\$6,030.00
11	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	50	LF	\$42.00	\$2,100.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00
12	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	40	LF	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$69.00	\$2,760.00
13	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	40	LF	\$48.00	\$1,920.00	\$73.00	\$2,920.00
14	8" PVC (SDR35) Gravity Sewer installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	120	LF	\$45.00	\$5,400.00	\$49.00	\$5,880.00
15	8" DIP Gravity Sewer installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	50	LF	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$62.00	\$3,100.00
16	New 4' Diameter Manhole (0'-6' depth)	4	EA	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,850.00	\$7,400.00
17	New 4' Diameter Manhole (6'-8' depth)	4	EA	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,050.00	\$8,200.00
18	New 4' Diameter Manhole (8'-10' depth)	3	EA	\$2,350.00	\$7,050.00	\$2,550.00	\$7,650.00
19	New 4' Diameter Manhole (10'-12' depth)	3	EA	\$2,550.00	\$7,650.00	\$3,100.00	\$9,300.00
20	New 4' Diameter Manhole (12'-14' depth)	2	EA	\$2,850.00	\$5,700.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00
21	New 4' Diameter Manhole (14'-16' depth)	1	EA	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$4,550.00	\$4,550.00
22	Doghouse Manhole, Line S-2, Manhole #1	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,250.00	\$4,250.00
23	Connect to existing manhole with outside drop, Line S-1, STA 0+00	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
24	16" Steel Casing installed by bore and jack, on grade	175	LF	\$515.00	\$90,125.00	\$240.00	\$42,000.00
25	4" Sewer Lateral	25	EA	\$1,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$27,500.00
26	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on Non-NCDOT asphalt- Includes 8" of Compacted ABC Stone and 2" of 59.5A Surface Course	340	SY	\$30.00	\$10,200.00	\$42.00	\$14,280.00
27	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on South Street- Includes 8" of Compacted Aggregate Base Stone and 2.5" of 19.0B Binder to level of existing asphalt	750	SY	\$35.00	\$26,250.00	\$46.50	\$34,875.00
28	Full-Width Asphalt Overlay on South Street - Includes 2" of 59.5A Surface Course	5,200	SY	\$20.00	\$104,000.00	\$16.75	\$87,100.00
29	Concrete Driveway Replacement	140	SY	\$55.00	\$7,700.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00
30	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$22.00	\$4,400.00
31	Clearing and Grubbing	1	AC	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
Total Bid Amount					\$461,685.00		\$481,515.00



BID DATE: 5/26/2013

TIME: 2:00 PM

LOCATION: City of
Rockingham

PROJECT: South Street Sewer System
CDBG No. 04-D-2358

Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	State Utility Contractors		Concord Builders	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	1,080	LF	\$60.40	\$65,232.00	\$53.40	\$57,672.00
2	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8" depth)	1,150	LF	\$61.00	\$70,150.00	\$55.56	\$63,894.00
3	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	480	LF	\$61.70	\$29,616.00	\$58.41	\$28,036.80
4	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12" depth)	250	LF	\$63.40	\$14,582.00	\$65.46	\$15,955.80
5	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14" depth)	200	LF	\$66.00	\$13,200.00	\$76.50	\$15,320.00
6	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	180	LF	\$61.50	\$11,070.00	\$55.38	\$9,968.40
8	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	160	LF	\$62.10	\$9,936.00	\$57.42	\$9,187.20
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12" depth)	110	LF	\$63.00	\$6,930.00	\$62.60	\$6,886.00
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12" depth)	90	LF	\$65.00	\$5,850.00	\$69.53	\$6,257.70
20	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14" depth)	90	LF	\$68.00	\$6,120.00	\$78.75	\$7,087.50
11	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	50	LF	\$77.00	\$3,850.00	\$73.65	\$3,682.50
12	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8" depth)	40	LF	\$78.00	\$3,120.00	\$79.60	\$3,192.00
13	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	40	LF	\$79.00	\$3,160.00	\$81.75	\$3,270.00
14	8" PVC (SDR35) Gravity Sewer Installed Inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	120	LF	\$64.00	\$7,680.00	\$12.00	\$1,440.00
15	8" DIP Gravity Sewer Installed Inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	50	LF	\$84.00	\$4,200.00	\$33.00	\$1,650.00
16	New 4' Diameter Manhole (0'-6" depth)	4	EA	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,230.00	\$8,920.00
17	New 4' Diameter Manhole (6'-8" depth)	4	EA	\$2,060.00	\$8,240.00	\$2,460.00	\$9,840.00
18	New 4' Diameter Manhole (8'-10" depth)	3	EA	\$1,918.00	\$5,730.00	\$2,753.00	\$8,259.00
19	New 4' Diameter Manhole (10'-12" depth)	2	EA	\$2,120.00	\$6,360.00	\$3,063.00	\$9,189.00
20	New 4' Diameter Manhole (12'-14" depth)	2	EA	\$2,320.00	\$4,640.00	\$3,300.00	\$6,600.00
21	New 4' Diameter Manhole (14'-16" depth)	1	EA	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00
22	Doghouse Manhole, Line S-2, Manhole #1	1	EA	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00
23	Connect to existing manhole with outside drop, Line S-1, STA 0+00	1	LS	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$3,960.00	\$3,960.00
24	16" Steel Casing installed by bore and jack, on grade	175	LF	\$248.00	\$43,400.00	\$233.00	\$40,775.00
25	4" Sewer Lateral	25	EA	\$800.00	\$20,000.00	\$490.00	\$12,250.00
26	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on Non-NCDOT asphalt- Includes 8" of Compacted ABC Stone and 2" of S9.5A Surface Course	340	SY	\$44.00	\$14,960.00	\$31.00	\$10,540.00
27	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on South Street- Includes 8" of Compacted Aggregate Base Stone and 2.5" of 19.0B Binder to level of existing asphalt	750	SY	\$45.30	\$33,975.00	\$36.00	\$27,000.00
28	Full-Width Asphalt Overlay on South Street - Includes 2" of S9.5A Surface Course	9,200	SY	\$9.85	\$51,220.00	\$14.00	\$72,800.00
29	Concrete Driveway Replacement	140	SY	\$78.00	\$10,920.00	\$63.00	\$8,820.00
30	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$16.00	\$3,200.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00
31	Clearing and Grubbing	1	AC	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00	\$24,250.00	\$24,250.00
Total Bid Amount					\$485,441.00		\$487,902.90



BID DATE: 6/26/2013

PROJECT: South Street Sewer System
CDBG No. 04-D-235B

TIME: 2:00 PM

LOCATION: City of
Rockingham

Rec'd By: Adam Kiser, P.E.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	L&B Construction		Hull Contracting	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	1,080	LF	\$38.00	\$41,040.00	\$42.00	\$45,360.00
2	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	1,150	LF	\$40.00	\$46,000.00	\$44.00	\$50,600.00
3	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	480	LF	\$43.00	\$20,640.00	\$50.00	\$24,000.00
4	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	290	LF	\$49.00	\$11,270.00	\$52.00	\$11,960.00
5	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	200	LF	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$66.00	\$13,200.00
6	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	180	LF	\$40.00	\$7,200.00	\$44.00	\$7,920.00
7	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	160	LF	\$42.00	\$6,720.00	\$46.00	\$7,360.00
8	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	110	LF	\$46.00	\$5,060.00	\$52.00	\$5,720.00
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	90	LF	\$52.00	\$4,580.00	\$54.00	\$4,860.00
10	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	90	LF	\$62.00	\$5,580.00	\$69.00	\$6,210.00
11	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	50	LF	\$56.00	\$2,800.00	\$62.00	\$3,100.00
12	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	40	LF	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00
13	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	40	LF	\$64.00	\$2,560.00	\$69.00	\$2,760.00
14	8" PVC (SDR35) Gravity Sewer Installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	120	LF	\$24.00	\$2,880.00	\$30.00	\$3,600.00
15	8" DIP Gravity Sewer Installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	50	LF	\$44.00	\$2,200.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
16	New 4' Diameter Manhole (0'-6' depth)	4	EA	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00
17	New 4' Diameter Manhole (6'-8' depth)	4	EA	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00
18	New 4' Diameter Manhole (8'-10' depth)	3	EA	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$8,400.00
19	New 4' Diameter Manhole (10'-12' depth)	3	EA	\$3,400.00	\$10,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$10,800.00
20	New 4' Diameter Manhole (12'-14' depth)	2	EA	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00
21	New 4' Diameter Manhole (14'-16' depth)	1	EA	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00
22	Doghouse Manhole, Line S-2, Manhole #1	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00
23	Connect to existing manhole with outside drop, Line S-1, STA 0+00	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
24	16" Steel Casing Installed by bore and jack, on grade	175	LF	\$500.00	\$87,500.00	\$525.00	\$91,875.00
25	4" Sewer Lateral	25	EA	\$800.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$37,500.00
26	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on Non-NCDOT asphalt- includes 8" of Compacted ABC Stone and 2" of S9.5A Surface Course	340	SY	\$49.00	\$16,660.00	\$35.00	\$11,900.00
27	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on South Street- includes 8" of Compacted Aggregate Base Stone and 2.5" of 19.0B Binder to level of existing asphalt	750	SY	\$48.00	\$36,000.00	\$37.00	\$27,750.00
28	Full-Width Asphalt Overlay on South Street - includes 2" of SFS 5A Surface Course	5,200	SY	\$20.00	\$104,000.00	\$15.00	\$78,000.00
29	Concrete Driveway Replacement	140	SY	\$50.00	\$7,000.00	\$57.00	\$7,980.00
30	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
31	Clearing and Grubbing	1	AC	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$15,300.00	\$15,300.00
Total Bid Amount					\$505,490.00		\$515,455.00



BID DATE: 6/26/2013

TIME: 2:00 PM

LOCATION: City of
Rockingham

PROJECT: South Street Sewer System
CDBG No. 04-D-2358

Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	McArthur Construction		Sanford Contractors	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	1,080	LF	\$41.53	\$44,852.00	\$49.18	\$53,114.40
2	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	1,150	LF	\$44.98	\$51,727.00	\$55.62	\$63,963.00
3	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	480	LF	\$50.79	\$24,379.20	\$66.40	\$31,872.00
4	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	230	LF	\$55.38	\$12,737.40	\$75.02	\$17,254.60
5	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	200	LF	\$61.71	\$12,242.00	\$67.88	\$17,576.00
6	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	180	LF	\$42.84	\$7,711.20	\$50.46	\$9,082.80
7	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	160	LF	\$46.26	\$7,401.60	\$56.99	\$9,118.40
8	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	110	LF	\$52.18	\$5,737.60	\$67.81	\$7,459.10
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12' depth)	90	LF	\$56.75	\$5,108.40	\$76.27	\$6,864.30
10	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14' depth)	90	LF	\$62.51	\$5,625.90	\$89.16	\$8,024.40
11	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6' depth)	50	LF	\$54.96	\$2,748.00	\$63.36	\$3,168.00
12	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8' depth)	40	LF	\$69.35	\$2,774.00	\$70.05	\$2,802.40
13	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10' depth)	40	LF	\$73.95	\$2,958.00	\$80.89	\$3,235.60
14	8" PVC (SDR35) Gravity Sewer Installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	120	LF	\$15.10	\$1,812.00	\$18.77	\$2,252.40
15	8" DIP Gravity Sewer installed inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	50	LF	\$35.59	\$1,779.50	\$54.06	\$2,703.00
16	New 4' Diameter Manhole (0'-6' depth)	4	EA	\$2,178.04	\$8,712.16	\$2,435.00	\$9,740.00
17	New 4' Diameter Manhole (6'-8' depth)	4	EA	\$2,451.34	\$9,805.36	\$2,740.00	\$10,960.00
18	New 4' Diameter Manhole (8'-10' depth)	3	EA	\$2,886.52	\$8,659.56	\$3,230.00	\$9,690.00
19	New 4' Diameter Manhole (10'-12' depth)	3	EA	\$3,220.81	\$9,662.43	\$3,860.00	\$11,580.00
20	New 4' Diameter Manhole (12'-14' depth)	2	EA	\$3,755.08	\$7,510.16	\$4,530.00	\$9,060.00
21	New 4' Diameter Manhole (14'-16' depth)	1	EA	\$4,252.33	\$4,252.33	\$5,070.00	\$5,070.00
22	Doghouse Manhole, Line S-2, Manhole #1	1	EA	\$6,906.06	\$6,906.06	\$5,115.00	\$5,115.00
23	Connect to existing manholes with outside drop, Line S-1, STA 0+00	1	LS	\$6,465.41	\$6,465.41	\$5,105.00	\$5,105.00
24	16" Steel Casing installed by bore and jack, on grade	175	LF	\$533.94	\$93,439.50	\$240.00	\$42,000.00
25	4" Sewer Lateral	25	EA	\$1,139.91	\$28,497.75	\$1,520.00	\$38,000.00
26	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on Non-NCDOT asphalt-includes 8" of Compacted ABC Stone and 2" of SP9.5A Surface Course	340	SY	\$36.73	\$12,488.20	\$57.15	\$19,431.00
27	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on South Street-includes 8" of Compacted Aggregate Base Stone and 2.5" of 19.0B Blinder to level of existing asphalt	750	SY	\$44.53	\$33,397.50	\$49.00	\$36,750.00
28	Full-Width Asphalt Overlay on South Street - Includes 2" of SP9.5A Surface Course	5,200	SY	\$15.63	\$81,276.00	\$14.40	\$74,880.00
29	Concrete Driveway Replacement	140	SY	\$44.19	\$6,186.60	\$60.00	\$8,400.00
30	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$23.81	\$4,762.00	\$29.70	\$5,940.00
31	Clearing and Grubbing	1	AC	\$14,375.00	\$14,375.00	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00
Total Bid Amount					\$525,990.22		\$529,031.40



BID DATE: 5/26/2013

TIME: 2:00 PM

LOCATION: City of Rockingham

PROJECT: South Street Sewer System
CDBG No. 04-D-2358

Rec'd By: Adam Kifer, P.E.

Sandhills Contractors

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	1,080	LF	\$32.90	\$34,884.00
2	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8" depth)	1,150	LF	\$36.00	\$41,400.00
3	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	480	LF	\$48.60	\$23,328.00
4	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12" depth)	230	LF	\$78.00	\$17,940.00
5	8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14" depth)	200	LF	\$103.80	\$20,760.00
6	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	180	LF	\$44.40	\$7,992.00
7	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8" depth)	160	LF	\$62.10	\$9,936.00
8	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	110	LF	\$98.20	\$10,802.00
9	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (10'-12" depth)	90	LF	\$141.40	\$12,726.00
10	8" SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main (12'-14" depth)	90	LF	\$187.90	\$16,911.00
11	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (0'-6" depth)	50	LF	\$113.00	\$5,650.00
12	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (6'-8" depth)	40	LF	\$218.30	\$8,732.00
13	8" Class 50 DIP Sanitary Sewer Main (8'-10" depth)	40	LF	\$309.00	\$12,360.00
14	8" PVC (SDR35) Gravity Sewer Installed Inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	120	LF	\$38.90	\$4,668.00
15	8" DIP Gravity Sewer Installed Inside Steel Casing (pipe only-casing paid under separate line item)	50	LF	\$84.90	\$4,245.00
16	New 4' Diameter Manhole (0'-6" depth)	4	EA	\$2,522.90	\$10,091.60
17	New 4' Diameter Manhole (6'-8" depth)	4	EA	\$2,726.80	\$10,907.20
18	New 4' Diameter Manhole (8'-10" depth)	3	EA	\$3,125.80	\$9,377.40
19	New 4' Diameter Manhole (10'-12" depth)	3	EA	\$3,461.40	\$10,384.20
20	New 4' Diameter Manhole (12'-14" depth)	2	EA	\$4,481.40	\$8,962.80
21	New 4' Diameter Manhole (14'-16" depth)	1	EA	\$5,862.10	\$5,862.10
22	Doghouse Manhole, Line 5-2, Manhole #1	1	EA	\$6,101.90	\$6,101.90
23	Connect to existing manhole with outside drop, Line 5-1, STA 0+00	1	LS	\$5,874.40	\$5,874.40
24	16" Steel Casing Installed by bore and jack, on grade	175	LF	\$614.20	\$107,485.00
25	4" Sewer Lateral	25	EA	\$887.40	\$22,185.00
26	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on Non-NC DOT asphalt- Includes 8" of Compacted ABC Stone and 2" of S9.5A Surface Course	340	SY	\$44.80	\$15,232.00
27	Asphalt Open Cut and Patch on South Street- Includes 8" of Compacted Aggregate Base Stone and 2.5" of 19.0B Binder to level of existing asphalt	750	SY	\$54.00	\$40,500.00
28	Full-Width Asphalt Overlay on South Street - Includes 2" of S9.5A Surface Course	5,200	SY	\$15.30	\$79,560.00
29	Concrete Driveway Replacement	140	SY	\$62.50	\$8,750.00
30	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$76.80	\$15,360.00
31	Clearing and Grubbing	1	AC	\$8,065.90	\$8,065.90
Total Bid Amount					\$887,033.90

**DEPARTMENTAL
ACTIVITY REPORTS
for
COUNCIL'S INFORMATION**

To: Monty Crump, City Manager
From: Dave Davis, Recreation Director
Date: July 1, 2013
Subject: Activity Report

The following are activities that have been or soon will be involving our department.

Youth Baseball – Our department will be back in tournament mode July 8th – 13th as we host the Bronco (11-12 yr. olds) Sectional Tournament at the Civitan Park Complex.

Summer Programs – Our Summer Day Camp and Swim Program are progressing nicely. The seasonal staff is experienced and the campers are always busy and engaging in some activity.

Hinson Lake – This remains a very popular destination and serves a diverse section of our City and County residents.

Youth Soccer – Fall Soccer registration begins Monday, July 8th and concludes Monday, August 5th.

Youth Softball – Three of our Girl's All-Star Teams advanced to the State Dixie Softball Tournaments in Lillington, NC beginning July 13th.

June-13

We are pleased to submit the monthly fire report on the activities undertaken by the Rockingham Fire Department during the month of June 2013.

Total Alarms:	<u>45</u>	In Town:	<u>45</u>	Out of Town:	<u>0</u>
Turn In Alarms:	<u>2</u>	Silent Alarms:	<u>43</u>	Structure:	<u>1</u>
Wrecks:	<u>14</u>	Alarm Malfunction:	<u>10</u>	Good Intent:	<u>6</u>
Smoke/Odor:	<u>2</u>	Vehicle:	<u>1</u>	Grass/Brush:	<u>2</u>
Electrical:	<u>1</u>	Gas spill:	<u>1</u>	Water Leak:	<u>1</u>
Power Lines Down:	<u>4</u>	Assist Ems:	<u>1</u>	Mutual Aid:	<u>0</u>
Co detector alarm:	<u>0</u>	Assist Police:	<u>0</u>	Cooking fire:	<u>1</u>

Hours Spent on Calls: 31 hours and 26 minutes

Total Property Exposed to Fire:	<u>\$70,000.00</u>
Total Property Damaged by Fire:	<u>\$14,000.00</u>
Total Property Save:	<u>\$56,000.00</u>

During the month of June full time members of the fire department averaged 48 training hours per person; part-paid members averaged 6 hours per person for the month.

Public Life & Safety:

- ~Installed 10 car seats sold 2
- ~Sparky visited the kids Mt. Sinia Church for kids day
- ~5 kids and 2 adults visited the station
- ~Inspections: 111

Respectfully Submitted,



Fire Chief
Charles C. Gardner



Rockingham Police Department



W.D. Kelly, Chief of Police

To: Monty Crump

W.D.K. From: W. D. Kelly
Chief of Police

Date: July 2, 2013
Ref: June Activity Report

On behalf of the Rockingham Police Department, I am pleased to submit this report for your consideration. The following activities have been undertaken by officers of the Rockingham Police Department.

Total Calls for the Month:	<u>1177</u>
Animal Control Calls:	<u>23</u>
Alarm Calls	<u>138</u>
Escorts:	<u>83</u>
Unlock Vehicles:	<u>129</u>

Charges Generating Arrest:

Felonies:	<u>33</u>
Misdemeanors:	<u>87</u>
Drug Violations:	<u>21</u>
Juvenile:	<u>0</u>
Warrants Served:	<u>106</u>
Citations:	<u>104</u>

Accidents Reported/Investigated:

Property Damage only:	<u>49</u>
Personal Injury:	<u>6</u>

Officer Hours Spent in Court:	<u>50</u>
Officer Training Hours Logged	<u>259</u>

Items of interest:

We are gearing up for another Junior Police Academy. The fun and learning will happen July 22 through July 26. We have applications still coming in and we are definitely ready for all the young people to learn how we operate on a daily basis so we can protect and serve.